19th Revised 18th Revised CPUC Sheet No. 76 CPUC Sheet No. 76

SCHEDULE NO. D-1
DOMESTIC SERVICE

#### APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is applicable to all domestic power service to separately metered single family dwellings and individual living units of multi-unit complexes, where such units are metered by the Utility.

### **TERRITORY**

Entire California Service Area.

### **RATES**

Customer Charge Per meter, per month

\$8.50

#### Energy Charges (Per kWh)

A. For Quantities up to and Including Baseline Quantities (See Special Condition 2):

Distribution	Generation 1	Vegetation 2	SIP 4 PPP 5	BRRBA7	Total
\$0.06682	\$0.03365	\$0.00435	\$0.00061 \$0.00364	\$0.00500	\$0.11407
B. For Quantities in Excess of Baseline Quantities (See Special Condition 2):					
\$0.06682	\$0.05726	\$0.00435	\$0.00061 \$0.00364	\$0.00500	\$0.13768

### Other Energy Charges (Per kWh)

Surcharges<sup>8</sup> \$0.00075

### Late Charge

1% on any amount 45 days in arrears from previous billings

#### Minimum Charge

The per meter, per month Customer Charge

1. Generation – Charge includes the Energy Cost Adjustment Clause Billing Factor as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 6.

Vegetation – Charge to recover amounts in the Vegetation Management Balancing Account, as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 18.
 CEMA, Charge to recover amounts in the Catactrophic Event Memorandum Account as approved in D16.12.024 and as described in the Preliminary Statement.

CEMA – Charge to recover amounts in the Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account as approved in D16-12-024 and as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 13.A.
 SIP – Charge to recover the costs of the Solar Initiative Program as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 21.

Sim - Charge to recover the costs of the Solar initiative mografit as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 21.
 PPP - Charge to recover Public Purpose Programs funding energy efficiency and low income assistance programs described in Preliminary Statement, Numbers 10, 17 and 19.
 GRCMA - Charge to recover amounts in the General Rate Case Management August a described in the Preliminary Statement Numbers 12.

GRCMA – Charge to recover amounts in the General Rate Case Memorandum Account as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 13.I.
 BRRBA – Charge to recover amounts in the Base Revenue Requirement Balancing Account as described in the Preliminary Statement Number 8.

8. Surcharges – Charge to recover the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge as described in Rate Schedule RF and the Energy Commission Surcharge that is established by the California Energy Commission.

(Continued)

		Issued by		
Advice Letter No.	111-E	,	Date Filed	January 12, 2019
		Name		
Decision No.		President	Effective	<u>January 1, 2019</u>
		Title		
			Resolution N	No.

4th Revised 3rd Revised CPUC Sheet No. 77 CPUC Sheet No. 77

#### SCHEDULE NO. D-1 DOMESTIC SERVICE (Continued)

## SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. Service hereunder shall only be single-phase as described in Rule 2, Description of Service, and supplied to electric motors no larger than 10 horsepower.
- Baseline Quantities. Each residential customer in a single-family dwelling consisting of a
  permanent residential unit is eligible for a baseline quantity of electricity which is necessary
  to supply a significant portion of the reasonable energy needs of the average residential
  customer. Residential Customer means a customer who is eligible for service on a domestic
  service rate schedule, and excludes general, commercial, industrial, and every other
  category of customer.
  - A. Eligibility. Baseline quantities are available only to separately metered, permanent Residential Customers. Non-permanent Customers such as recreational or vacation home customers are not eligible. The Utility may require Customers to complete and file with it an appropriate Declaration of Eligibility for baseline quantities. The Utility may also require proof of permanent residency, such as voter registration or property tax exemption. The penalty for presenting false information in this declaration shall be any legal action which the Utility might elect to pursue.
  - B. Different Baseline Quantities. Different baseline quantities are established for a) basic use, and b) all-electric only or electric space heat or both, as follows:

### kWh Per Day Quantity<sup>1</sup>

Season	<u>Basic Use (E02, E06)</u>	All-Electric Use (E04, E08)
Summer <sup>2</sup>	14.5 (I)	16.4 (R)
Winter <sup>3</sup>	19.0 (I)	31.4 (R)

- 1. Per day baseline quantities for each monthly billing cycle shall be equal to the daily baseline quantities (including Medical Baseline Quantities as appropriate) multiplied by the number of days in the billing cycle.
- 2. Summer baseline quantities will be used for six consecutive billing periods beginning on or after May 1.
- 3. Winter baseline quantities will be used for six consecutive billing periods beginning on or after November 1.

## (Continued)

	Issued by	Issued by	
Advice Letter No. <u>72-E</u>	Gregory S, Sorensen Date Filed December 28, 2016	Gregory S, Sorensen Date Filed	
	Name	Name	
Decision No	President Effective January 1, 2017		
Decision No		President Effective	

LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CALIFORNIA <u>3</u>

Canceling 2nd Revised

3rd RevisedCPUC Sheet No. 782nd RevisedCPUC Sheet No. 78

				SCHEDUL DOMESTIC (Contin	SERVIC					
SPECIA		DITIONS (Cor	ntinued)							
2. E	Baseline	seline Quantities. (Continued)								
C. Standard Limited Quantity. A standard limited Medical Base those quantities listed in B. above of 16.5 kWh per day is an Customers who demonstrate that one of the following condi- the Customer's residence of one or more medical life-support to maintain the life of a full-time resident of the household, or resident of the household who is a paraplegic, hemiplegic, or sclerosis, or scleroderma patient.							ailable for Residential ons exist: a) regular u t devices that is esse b) there is a full-time	use in ntial		
	(1)	sclerosis p through Oc	atients fo tober 31	r air conditio	ning duri applicatio	ng the six su	provided to multiple Immer months of May uantity must be	/ 1		
	(2)	for baseline dialysis ma	e usage, ichine or stimate o	who require iron lung). L laily kWh for	the use o Jpon cert	of a life suppoint of near the second s	ntial Customers who o ort device (e.g., kidne eed by the Customer, e for inclusion in the	y , the		
	(3)	means to s which is re	ustain, re lied upon	estore, or sup for mobility	oplant a v both with	ital function,	e mechanical or artifi or mechanical equip de building. Life supp ption 739.2	ment		
	availa		a is heat	ed by perma	nently in		vhere a minimum of 8 ic space heating	0% of		
				(Contii	nued)					
Advice Letter No				Issued b Michael R. Name	Smart_		July 15, 2013	_		
Decision No.				Preside <sub>Title</sub>	ent	_Effective	July 15, 2013	_		
						Resolution	No			

(T)

(T)

LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CALIFORNIA <u>3rd Revised</u>

Canceling 2nd Revised

CPUC Sheet No. 79 CPUC Sheet No. 79

(T)

(T)

### SCHEDULE NO. D-1 DOMESTIC SERVICE (Continued)

# SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

- 3. Notice of Change. It is the responsibility of the customer to advise the Utility within fifteen (15) days of any changes in the type of space heaters in the residence and of changes in residential status.
- 4. Consumption for separately metered water heating service shall be billed in combination with other domestic consumption under the rates set forth in this schedule, except that an additional customer charge shall not be made.
- 5. Service hereunder shall not be provided to multiple dwellings or multiple units of multiunit complexes, which are service through a common meter, or for domestic water pumping where water is delivered to more than one living unit.
- 6. Billing.
  - A. Bundled Service Customers receive supply and delivery services solely from the Utility. The customer's bill is based on the Total Energy Rate set forth above. The energy supply component is determined by multiplying the offset rate for Schedule D-1 during the last month by the customer's total usage.
  - B. Direct Access Customers purchase energy from an energy service provider and continue receiving delivery services from Liberty. The energy supply component is determined as specified for a Bundled Service Customer. The bill will be calculated as for a Bundled Service Customer, but the customer will receive a credit for the energy supply component. If the energy supply component is greater than the amount of the Bundled Service bill, the minimum bill for a Direct Access Customer is zero.

		Issued by			
Advice Letter No.	28-E	Michael R. Smart	Date Filed	July 15, 2013	
		Name			
Decision No.		President	Effective	July 15, 2013	
		Title		<u>,, 2010</u>	
			Resolution	No	
			Resolution		